

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC15-67
L.T. Case No. 5D14-759

EILEEN HERNANDEZ, M.D. and WOMEN'S CARE FLORIDA, LLC d/b/a
PARTNERS IN WOMEN'S HEALTHCARE,

Petitioners,

vs.

LUALHATI CRESPO and JOSE CRESPO,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MCEWAN, MARTINEZ &
DUKES, P.A.
P.O. Box 753
Orlando, FL 32802
Tel: (407) 423-8571
Fax: (407) 423-8632
Counsel for Petitioners

HICKS, PORTER, EBENFELD &
& STEIN, P.A.
799 Brickell Plaza, 9th Floor
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: (305) 374-8171
Fax: (305) 372-8038
Appellate Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT1

I. THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS VALID AND DOES NOT VIOLATE PUBLIC POLICY.1

II. MR. CRESPO’S CLAIM MUST BE SUBMITTED TO ARBITRATION PURSUANT TO THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT.....10

 A. Mr. Crespo’s Claim is Derivative of Mrs. Crespo’s Claim and Must be Arbitrated.10

 B. If the Court Concludes that Mr. Crespo’s Claims are Not Subject to Arbitration, Mrs. Crespo’s Claims are, and the Court Can Sever any Invalid or Unenforceable Language from the Arbitration Agreement..... 14

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Albritton v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
382 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980).....12

Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Estate of Linton ex rel. Graham,
953 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....9

Armas v. Prudential Sec., Inc.,
842 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....11

Cunningham Hamilton Quiter, P.A. v. B.L. of Miami, Inc.,
776 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....11

Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd,
470 U.S. 213 (1985)8

FL-Carrollwood Care, LLC v. Gordon,
72 So. 3d 162 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....15

Franks v. Bowers,
116 So. 3d 1240 (Fla. 2013)1, 5

Global Travel Mktg., Inc. v. Shea,
908 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2005)8

Kammer v. Hurley,
765 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)11

KFC Nat'l Mgmt. Co. v. Beauregard,
739 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)8

Laizure v. Avante at Leesburg, Inc.,
109 So. 3d 752 (Fla. 2013)11

McCall v. United States,
134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014)4

Midwest Mut. Ins. Co. v. Santiesteban,
287 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1973)8

<i>Mormile v. Sinclair</i> , 26 Cal. Rptr. 2d 725 (Ct. App. 1994)	13
<i>North Broward Hospital District v. Kalitan</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2015 WL 3973075 (Fla. 4th DCA July 1, 2015)	4
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. Petsch</i> , 872 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2004).....	8, 13
<i>Santiago v. Baker</i> , 135 So. 3d 569 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	6
<i>Seifert v. U.S. Home Corp.</i> , 750 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1999)	10
<i>Sharpe v. Lytal & Reiter, Clark, Sharpe, Roca, Fountain, Williams</i> , 702 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	9
<i>Shotts v. OP Winter Haven, Inc.</i> , 86 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 2011)	9, 14
<i>Slusser ex rel. Slusser v. Life Care Ctrs. of Am.</i> , 977 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	7
<i>Toiberman v. Tisera</i> , 998 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2008)	7
<i>Univ. of Miami v. Wilson</i> , 948 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	1
<i>VoiceStream Wireless Corp. v. U.S. Comm., Inc.</i> , 912 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
Fla. Stat § 44.104	7
Fla. Stat § 766.207	passim
Fla. Stat § 766.209	2, 3, 7
